S
A
c
p
o
t
c
©

dsorptions of 150, 70, 20 and 10 ppb of benzene under a CO2
ow. Tables 6–8 shows the different mixtures measured with
0 ppb and 20 ppb of benzene and their codification, where it
an be seen that clean CO2 and CO2 plus other interferences
ere also included in the measurement set to classification.
e-concentrator based system to assess carbon dioxide contamination
022
0 ppb benzene (C6H6) + CO2 D
.1 ppm SO2 + CO2 E
+ 20 ppb benzene + CO2 F
5 ppm methane (CH4) + 10 ppm CO + CO2 G
+ 20 ppb of benzene + CO2 H
ppm of methane + 2 ppm methanol + CO2 I
+ 20 ppb of benzene + CO2 J
ppm methanol + CO2 K
+ 20 ppb of benzene + CO2 L
.5 ppm (argon + O2) + CO2 M
+ 20 ppb benzene + CO2 N
able 7
ifferent mixtures measured with 10 ppb of benzene
ompound Mixture
O2 C-45 1
0 ppb benzene + 4 ppm of methanol + CO2 2
0 ppb benzene + 5 ppm methane (CH4) and 2 ppm methanol + CO2 3
0 ppb benzene + 25 ppm methane (CH4) + 10 ppm CO + CO2 4
0 ppb benzene (C6H6) + 0.1 ppm of SO2 + CO2 5
0 ppb benzene (C6H6) + CO2 6
0 ppb + 1.5 ppm of O2 + argon + CO2 7
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.snb.2007.12.022
ARTICLE IN+Model
SNB-10538; No. of Pages 8
6 C. Duran et al. / Sensors and Actu
Table 8
Different mixtures measured and their codification to classification
# Measurement Compound Codification
24 20 ppb of benzene + interferences + CO2 20
18 10 ppb of benzene + interferences + CO2 10
1
3
d
m
s
w
o
b
c
g
p
5 Interferences + CO2 IN
8 CO2 C
.3. Results
Please cite this article in press as: C. Duran, et al., Thermal desorption pr
by benzene, Sens. Actuators B: Chem. (2008), doi:10.1016/j.snb.2007.12.
Figs. 10 and 11 shows two PCA graph were it can be seen the
ifferent clusters corresponding to different types of measure-
ents.
t
o
c
a
Fig. 10. PCA graph with different types of cluste
Fig. 11. PCA graph with different types of cluster
 PRESS
ators B xxx (2008) xxx–xxx
It is clear that the system devised is able to discriminate mea-
urements with as low as 10 ppb compared to pure CO2 or CO2
ith other interfering species.
A fuzzy artmap neural network was applied with a leave-one-
ut approach to see how well a neural network could distinguish
etween the different situations. Tables 9 and 10 show the results
onsidering a classification comprising all the species, a cate-
orization between 20 ppb, 10 ppb and no benzene samples and
resence/absence of benzene.
From the results it is clear that the system is capable of detec-
e-concentrator based system to assess carbon dioxide contamination
022
ion reliably up to 10 ppb of benzene despite the presence of
ther interferences gas. With these results we have evaluated the
apacity to detect 10 ppb of benzene in a flow of CO2 connecting
n electronic nose to a stage of thermal desorption. In the end,
r (10 ppb, 20 ppb, interferences and CO2).
(10 ppb with 20 ppb, interferences and CO2).
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.snb.2007.12.022
ARTICLE IN+Model
SNB-10538; No. of Pages 8
C. Duran et al. / Sensors and Actu
Table 9
Classification with four categories (10 ppp, 20 ppb, interferences and CO2 pure)
Normalization method Success rate with the fuzzy
ARTMAP (%)
Auto-scaled 89
Mean-centring 84
Matrix normalization 89
Sensor normalization 87
Table 10
Classification with three categories (10 ppb with 20 ppb, interferences and CO2
pure)
Normalization method Success rate with the fuzzy
ARTMAP (%)
Auto-scaled 97
Mean-centring 92